
MEN’S SPORTS (The Stags)
SPORT	 COACH	 PHONE NUMBER	 E-MAIL
Baseball	 Bill Walkenbach	 (909) 607-1798	 bill.walkenbach@cms.claremont.edu
Basketball	 Ken Scalmanini	 (909) 607-7153	 ken.scalmanini@cms.claremont.edu
Cross Country	 John Goldhammer	 (909) 607-3564	 john.goldhammer@cms.claremont.edu
Football	 Kyle Sweeney	 (909) 607-1768	 kyle.sweeney@cms.claremont.edu
Golf	 Bim Jollymour	 (909) 607-7306	 bim.jollymour@cms.claremont.edu
Soccer	 Matt Edwards	 (909) 607-7471	 matt.edwards@cms.claremont.edu
Swim/Dive	 Charlie Griffiths	 (909) 607-9338	 charles.griffiths@cms.claremont.edu
Tennis	 Paul Settles	 (909) 607-3563	 paul.settles@cms.claremont.edu
Track & Field	 Glenn Stewart	 (909) 607-7020	 glenn.stewart@cms.claremont.edu
Water Polo	 Greg Lonzo	 (909) 607-4590	 greg.lonzo@cms.claremont.edu

WOMEN’S SPORTS (The Athenas)
SPORT	 COACH	 PHONE NUMBER	 E-MAIL
Basketball	 Kristen Dowling	 (909) 607-2251	 kristen.dowling@cms.claremont.edu
Cross Country	 John Goldhammer	 (909) 607-3564	 john.goldhammer@cms.claremont.edu
Golf	 Jodie Burton	 (909) 607-3139	 jodie.burton@cms.claremont.edu
Lacrosse	 Lauren Uhr	 (909) 607-1694	 lauren.uhr@cms.claremont.edu
Soccer	 Jennifer Clark	 (909) 607-9069	 jennifer.clark@cms.claremont.edu
Softball	 Gina Oaks Garcia	 (909) 607-8613	 gina.oaks@cms.claremont.edu
Swim/Dive	 Charlie Griffiths	 (909) 607-9338	 charles.griffiths@cms.claremont.edu
Tennis	 Dave Schwarz	 (909) 607-4237	 david.schwarz@cms.claremont.edu
Track & Field	 Glenn Stewart	 (909) 607-7020	 glenn.stewart@cms.claremont.edu
Volleyball	 Kurt Vlasich	 (909) 607-3565	 kurt.vlasich@cms.claremont.edu
Water Polo	 Greg Lonzo	 (909) 607-4590	 greg.lonzo@cms.claremont.edu

Interim Director of Athletics, Physical Education, and Recreational Services
	 Michael Sutton	 (909) 607-3138	 michael.sutton@cms.claremont.edu

Associate Director of Athletics and SWA
	 Jodie Burton	 (909) 607-3139	 jodie.burton@cms.claremont.edu

Assistant Athletics Director for Administration and Compliance
	 Nikki Ayers	 (909) 607-8795	 nikki.ayers@cms.claremont.edu

Sports Information Director
	 Jeremy Kniffin	 (909) 607-1123	 jeremy.kniffin@cms.claremont.edu

Director of Recreation and Manager of Roberts Pavilion (www.imleagues.com/claremont)
	 Chris Spells	 (909) 607-7421	 chris.spells@cms.claremont.edu

Associate Athletics Director of Athletic Operations and Director of Physical Education
	 Randy Town	 (909) 607-3561	 randy.town@cms.claremont.edu
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SCIAC ALL-SPORTS TROPHY WINNING YEARS
	 Combined (30)	 1983, 1986–1990, 1992–2004, 2006, 2009–2018
	 Men (40)	 1973, 1975–1984, 1986–2004, 2008–2017
	 Women (23)	 1988, 1989, 1993–2004, 2006, 2011–2018

The SCIAC All-Sports Competition began in 1972–73 for the men and in 1976–77 for the women and combined.  
Points are awarded based on each sport’s final SCIAC finish.

The Athenas began SCIAC competition in 1976.
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HISTORY OF CLAREMONT-MUDD-SCRIPPS ATHLETICS

Claremont Men’s College began competing in the SCIAC in 1947–48 after combining with Pomona College to form 
one athletic team. (Pomona College had been competing since the SCIAC’s inception in 1915.) Pomona-Claremont 
competed in the SCIAC for 11 years and during that time won 25 SCIAC titles. In 1958–59 Claremont Men’s College 

combined with Harvey Mudd College and began competing as Claremont-Mudd, although the sports teams were ineligible for 
SCIAC championships until 1959–60. The program continued as this entity until the SCIAC began sponsoring women’s sports 
in 1976–77 at which time it became Claremont-Mudd-Scripps. (Claremont Men’s College was renamed Claremont McKenna 
College in 1981.) The men’s program (Stags) has won 205 SCIAC titles and the women’s program (Athenas) has won 121 
SCIAC titles—both the most among SCIAC programs.

The SCIAC All-Sports Competition began in 1972–73. This competition awards points to programs based on the finish of  each 
sport in the SCIAC standings. In the 46 years of  the competition the CMS men’s program has won the award 40 times. With 
the addition of  the women’s sports in 1976–77, the competition was expanded to include a women’s award as well as an overall 
award. The CMS women’s program has won 23 All-Sports Trophies including 21 of  the last 26. Claremont-Mudd-Scripps has 
won the combined All-Sports Trophy 30 times with victories in 29 of  the last 33 years. 2017–18 was another successful year for 
CMS as 12 sports won SCIAC titles.

The most men’s titles CMS has won in one year is eight during 1989–90. CMS is the only program to win six or more SCIAC 
women’s titles in one year which the Athenas achieved in 1998–99, 2010–11, 2014–15, 2016–17, and 2017–18. The Athenas 
won seven SCIAC Championships in 2017–18. The combined program has won as many as 14 SCIAC titles in one year  
(2016–17).

In addition to a strong showing in the SCIAC, Claremont-Mudd-Scripps has also performed well in postseason competition. 
CMS has won seven national championships [NAIA (1); NCAA D-III (6)]. In 2017 the women’s volleyball team won its first 
national title. The national championship for the Athenas was the first NCAA women’s team title in CMS history. Then in 
2018, women’s golf  and women’s tennis both won their first national championships. In 2016 the men’s golf  team won its first 
national title. In 2015 the men’s tennis team won its second national championship after a tie for the title in 1981. Additionally,  
the Stags won the NAIA swimming crown in 1967. The men’s swimming and tennis teams have also combined to win 14 
second-place trophies at the NCAA Championships. In addition, men’s soccer was the NCAA runner-up in 1983. Individually, 
CMS athletes have won 57 NCAA titles in eight sports including men’s and women’s golf, men’s and women’s swimming, men’s 
and women’s tennis, and men’s and women’s track & field.

In 1995–96 the National Association of  Collegiate Directors of  Athletics began their Directors’ Cup Competition for Division III 
institutions. This competition is similar to the SCIAC All-Sports competition except that points are earned based on national 
rather than conference results and there are over 400 eligible programs instead of  nine. Claremont-Mudd-Scripps has finished 
among the top 60 programs 21 times with 18 finishes in the top 40, 15 in the top 30, 11 in the top 20, three in the top 10, and 
most recently a program-best third-place finish for 2017–18.


